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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
STARRED QUESTION NO.: 24
DATE OF REPLY: 18-02-2026

Sub : Wakf properties in Assam . Shri Abdur Rashid Mandal, Hon'ble MLA
Will the Minister of Welfare of Minorities and Development Department be pleased to state:

(a) Is it true that the Enquiry Conducted in 2013 on Wakf properties in Assam found involvement of Wakf Board Officials in misappropriation of income generated from Wakf properties? If true, what actions taken against those officials ?

(b) Please furnish copy of Enquiry Report Conducted in December, 2013 and action teken reports on its recommendations in details.

(c) Whether the erstwhile Chief Minister of Assam announced judicial enquiry into the alleged anomalies in the use of Wakf properties ? If yes, please furnish copy of the Enquiry Report and details of action taken.

(d) How much areas of Wakf land is there in Assam, how much areas encroached, amount received annually against rent or lease of Wakf properties, relevant Act to check encroachment, mortgage, unauthorized sale and occupation of Wakf properties.

(e) How the rent and lease agreement is fixed by the Mutawalis? Does it conform to the rate set by the prevailing rules and laws ? Please furnish in details with relevant rules and laws .

ANSWER

Hon'ble Minister, Smti. Nandita Gorlosa, Welfare of Minorities and Development Department will reply : '

(a) As per the recommendation of House Committee Report on Wakf Estate & Properties, the matter was examined and it was found that no officials were involved in misappropriation of income generated from Wakf properties.

(b) Copy of the Report of House Committee on Wakf Estates & Properties Conducted in December,
2013, is enclosed at www.cms.neva.gov.in as Annexure-A.

As per the report of the House Committee, action in respect of one Wakf Estate was taken by the Assam Board of Wakfs by issuing notices to the Mutawali vide Letter No. ABW.XII-K/2015/118 dated 24-04-2015 and Letter No. ABW.XI1-K/2015/117 dated 24-04-2015, directing
him to produce copies of money receipts relating to payment of 7% contribution of the concerned Wakf Estate for the financial year 2009-2010.

After submission of the money receipts by the Mutawali, the same were verified by the then Audit Officer of the Assam Board of Wakfs and it was clarified that no discrepancy or misappropriation of funds was found in respect of the said Wakf Estate.

In regard to other Wakf Estates, several actions have been taken by the office of the Assam

Board of Wakfs to ensure increase in revenue generation from Wakf Estates and to prevent misappropriation of funds, as detailed below:


1. Show Cause Notices were issued to the Mutawalis vide No. ABW.XIII/K-13/420 dated 13-12-
2017 due to non-execution of lease agreements with the occupants of Wakf Estates. Further, the Board issued notices and Show Cause Notices to the occupants of Wakf Estates vide No.
ABW.VII-J/2/2012/283 dated 12-01-2023 and No. ABW.K/0/53/2023/29 dated 01-08-2023,
directing them to execute lease agreements with the Mutawalis of the respective Wakf Estates.
Further, the concerned District Commissioners were also requested to inquire and submit report on illegal encroachment of Wakf properties as per provisions of the Wakf Act, 1995 (as amended in 2013)/UMEED Act, vide letter No. ABW.XI-6/2015/29 dtd. 16t October, 2025. and No.
ABW.33/2022/39 dtd. 20t January, 2026.

2. The Board also issued notices to all Mutawalis directing them to submit statements of accounts of Wakf Estates every financial year, in accordance with the provisions of the Wakf Act and Rules..

3. In regard to the misappropriation of funds and record keeping, adequate measures have been taken by the Ministry of Minority Affairs, Govt. of India, where a portal has been launched to monitor the Wakf properties as well as accounts module.

(c) No judicial enquiry was ordered or conducted in the matter.

(d) As per record_s, Wakf Estates covering an area of 6,104 acres (equivalent to 18,466 bighas) have been registered with the Assam Board of Wakfs across the State of Assam.

As per available records, the total area of encroachment is approximately 1,345 bighas (i.e., about 444 acres) of Wakf land, spread across 15 (fifteen) Wakf Estates in different parts of the State of Assam.

Details of annual income received during the last five years from rent/lease of Wakf properties are enclosed at www.cms.neva.gov.in as Annexure-B.

The Wakf properties are governed by the Unified Wakf Management Empowerment, Efficiency and Development Act, 2025 (UMEED Act), and Wakf Properties Lease Rules, 2014 (as amended in 2020). '

(e) Assam Board of Wakf forwarded Wakf properties Lease Rule 2014 as amended 2020 to all the Mutawalis of the Wakf Estates for implementation in regard to the execution of lease agreement with lease holders. Copy of Wakf Properties Lease Rule, 2014 (as amended in 2020) is enclosed at www.cms.neva.gov.in as Annexure- C.
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ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

STARRED ASSEMBLY QUESTION NO.33
Date of Reply :-18/02/2026

Sub. : Coverage and adequacy of social pension schemes in Dholai LAC..
Name of MLA : Shri Nihar Ranjan Das:
" Will the Minister of Social Justice & Empowerment Department be pleased to state :
(a) Please furnish the number of elderly persons, widows and differently abled persons presently receiving social pension in the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency.
(b) Please furnish the number of eligible beneficiaries whose applications are pending or rejected, along with reasons thereof, and
(c) whether the Government proposes any enhancement of pension amount or expansion of coverage in the forthcoming financial year?
Answer
Hon’ble Minister of Panchayat & Rural Development Department Shri Ranjeet Kumar Dass will reply:
(a) Panchayat and Rural Development Department, Government of Assam is implementing different Social Assistance Programmes for elderly persons, widows and differently abled persons.

The scheme-wise current number of beneficiaries in the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency are

furnished below:
Sl. No. | Name of Scheme No. of
Beneficiaries

1 Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS) 7828

2 Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS) 1079

3 Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme (IGNDPS) 376

4 Swahid Kushal Konwar Sarbajanin Briddha Pension Achoni | 7843
(SKKSBPA)

(b) As on date, in the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency there are no pending or rejected applications under the Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS), Swahid Kushal Konwar Sarbajanin Briddha Pension Achoni (SKKSBPA), Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension Scheme (IGNDPS), and Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme
(IGNWPS).

(¢) The Government of Assam has enhanced the rate of State assistance under the Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Scheme (IGNOAPS) and Swahid Kushal Konwar Sarbajanin
Briddha Pension Achoni (SKKSBPA) by Rs. 150/- per month for beneficiaries in the age group of '60-79 years' which increases the assistance from Rs. 250/- to Rs. 400/- per month.
Also, in case of SKKSBPA the assistance has been enhanced by Rs. 300/- per month for beneficiaries in the age group of '80 years and above' which increases the assistance from Rs.
250/- to Rs. 550/- per month. This enhancement is effected from January’ 2026.

Further, the rate of assistance under the Indira Gandhi National Widow Pension Scheme (IGNWPS) had already been enhanced in December’ 2023 by Rs. 950/- per month which increases the assistance from Rs. 300/- to Rs. 1250/- per month.
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